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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found by a preponderance of evidence standard that the Grievant’s prior notice about inmate interactions and the aggravating nature of the violations justified termination and the Grievant could not be rehabilitated. 

Facts: The Grievant, an 11-year employee with no active discipline, was terminated from her position as a Correction Officer (CO) at the Ohio Corrections Reception Center (CRC), for (1) Rule 7, failing to follow post orders…; (2) Rule 8, …exercise of poor judgment in carrying out an assignment; (3) Rule 24, interfering with, failing to cooperate in, or lying in an official investigation; (4) Rule 36, acting or failing to act that would harm or potentially harm the employee, another employee…; and (5) Rule 41, unauthorized actions, failure to act…that could harm an individual under the supervision of DRC. After responding to an inmate about being too loud, the inmate and Grievant had a verbal exchange involving insults; thereafter, the Grievant secured another CO to do a cell search/shakedown of the inmate. Another verbal exchange occurred when the COs approached the inmate’s cell. The COs escorted the inmate out of his cell and behind the stairwell—outside the lens of the security cameras. A scuffle ensued and all three were injured from the altercation. 
The Employer argued: that removal was justified as the Grievant created officer involved jeopardy by conducting a retaliatory targeted cell search of an already agitated inmate. A preponderance of evidence was sufficient as the charges were not stigmatizing. The Grievant also failed to request the presence of a supervisor before opening the cell due to the inmate being agitated, improperly conducted a cell search during recreation when other inmates were out of their cells, and then falsely claimed memory loss during the investigation. 
The Union argued: that the charges were stigmatizing, and the Grievant was entitled to a beyond a reasonable doubt standard of proof. The Union contended that cell searches were permitted during recreation during the COVID pandemic, and the Grievant exercised good judgment by allowing inmates their missed recreation while also conducting a cell search. They also argued that the Grievant suffered head injuries that triggered memory loss and impacted her ability to answer during the AI. Finally, they argued Rule 41 was inapplicable as it focuses on treatment.
The Arbitrator found: Under a preponderance of the evidence standard, the Arbitrator found that termination was justified under the circumstances, noting that the allegations were not sufficiently stigmatizing to justify a higher burden of proof. First, the Arbitrator did not find that a past practice existed that allowed COs to search cells during recreation as the record did not show mutuality to establish the alleged past practice. Thus, by conducting a shakedown at the same time as recreation, the Grievant failed to follow post orders. The Arbitrator also found that that the Grievant’s head injury had no causal nexus to her alleged memory loss and ability to answer questions during the AI. Next, the Grievant exercised poor judgment when she violated post orders and failed to get a supervisor before opening the cell. While DRC lacked a formal, written rule to do so, the evidence established this was expected by all COs. Moreover, the Grievant engaged in a retaliatory targeted cell search in violation of Rule 36 by conducting a shakedown immediately after engaging in a verbal altercation with the inmate thereby establishing officer created jeopardy. DRC failed to establish a violation of Rule 41 as DRC’s analysis lacked the analytical focus and rigor to justify a violation. Finally, the Arbitrator found that termination was warranted as the Grievant escalated a verbal altercation by conducting a retaliatory shakedown, failed to use her de-escalation training, was not forthright during the AI, and did not seek supervisor assistance. These factors outweighed the mitigating evidence that she had no discipline, was an 11-year employee, and was highly trained. For these reasons, the grievance was DENIED, and the termination was upheld.
